
LEONTIUS OF JERUSALEM, 
A THEOLOGIAN OF 

THE SEVENTH CENTURY 

ACCORDING to the manuscript trad1t10n, 'the all-wise monk lord 
Leontms of Jerusalem' 1s the author of two theological treatises 
called 'Agamst the Nestonans' and 'Against the Monophys1tes' .1 

As these titles md1cate, Leontms was one of those post-Chalcedo
nian theologians who saw their task as defendmg the Chnstology 
defined at that council agamst both Nestonan and Monophysite 
attacks. 

Attempts to establish a more precise date for Leontms of 
Jerusalem are hampered by the lack of references to him in other 
sources and by the absence of clear md1cat10ns m his own texts. 
This explams why the two scholars who have dealt with this ques
t10n m greater depth could arnve at widely d1ffermg answers. 
In 1887, Fnednch Loofs argued that 'Agamst the Monophysites' 
was wntten m the years between 580 and 620 or 6-io. 2 His argu
ments were dismissed by Marcel Richard who, m an article of 
19..i..i, proposed a date between 536 or 538 and SH mstead. 3 

During the last fifty years Richard's conclusions have been 
accepted by all scholars writing about Leont1us.4 The reason for 

1 Contra Nestorza11os, PG, 86, 1399-7681 (CPG 6918), Capita trzgrnta contra 
Mo11ophys1tas, PG, 86, 1769-901 (CPG 6917), cf the titles in PG, 86, 1390 and 
1769 ToV rravaO<f>ou µovaxoV KVp AE'ovTfov Toti 'lE'poaoAuµl.rou 

2 F Loofs, Leonttus von Byzanz und die glezchnamzgen Sclmftsteller der 
grzeclnschen Kirche, Texte und Untersuchungen, vol 3 (Le1pz1g, 1888), pp 1-2 

3 M Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem et Leonce de Byzance', Melanges de Science 
Reltgzeuse, 1 ( I<J.p), pp 35-88, reprinted in M Richard, Opera Mrnora, 3, 
(Turnhout, Leuven, HJ77), no 59 

4 The commums op11110 is expressed by A Gnllme1er, Jesus der Clmstus zm 
Glaube11 der K1rclze, 2/2 Die K1rche vo11 Ko11sta11trnopel 1111 6 Jahrhundert 
(Fre1burg, Basel, Wien, 1<J89), p 289 'Das Schnfttum des Leonuus von 
Jerusalem muf3 in die Jahre zw1schen 536 (538) und 543/5H verlegt werden', cf 
note q with a reference to Richard and a list of secondary literature up to the 
1980s including the works of Helmer, Moeller, and Basdek1s who all follow 
Richard's dating of Leontms This has not changed in the most recent secondary 
literature G Rowekamp, 'Leontms von Jerusalem', in S. Dopp and \V Geerlings 
(eds), Lex1ko11 der a11t1ke11 chrzstl1che11 Ltteratur (Fre1burg, Basel, \Vien, 1998), 
pp 394-5, esp p 39-t P Gray, 'Through the Tunnel with Leontms of Jerusalem. 
The Sixth-Century Transformation of Theology', in P. Allen and E. Jeffreys 
(eds ), The Sixth Century End or Begin11111g, Byzantina Austrahensia, 10 (Brisbane, 
1996), pp 186-96, esp p 186, where Leont1us is dated to before the Council of 
Constantinople 553 K -H Uthemann, 'Defirnt1onen und Parad1gmen in der 
Rezept10n des Dogmas von Chalkedon bis in die Ze1t Kaiser Justinians', in 

t:, Oxford Un1vers1ty Press 2001 
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this success 1s obv10us. When Loofs dated the two treatises he 
considered them to be mere revisions of texts of the early s1xth
century author, Leontius of Byzantium. His elaborate theory 
about the relat10n between the two Leontii was, however, convin
cingly refuted by Richard who finally established Leontius of 
Jerusalem as an author in his own right. 5 The new date proposed 
by Richard was therefore regarded as part and parcel of this 
refutation and has smce not been subjected to a closer scrutmy.6 

Thus, it has been overlooked that Loofs' case for a late date of 
the two treatises is not automatically invalidated when we accept 
Richard's conclusion that they are not just later rewntmgs of earl
ier texts. In this article I shall attempt to reassess the arguments 
used by both scholars and finally introduce new evidence which 
may allow us to come to a more definite conclusion about the 
date of Leontius of Jerusalem. 

As 1t 1s more sensible to treat Loofs's hypothesis together with 
Richard's attempts to refute it, I shall begin with the discussion 
of the arguments brought forward by Richard m favour of his 
own datmg. Richard starts from a passage m the ftonlegium of 
'Against the Monophys1tes', where Leontius quotes from a text 
which his adversanes had attributed to Pope Juhus but which 
'John the bishop of Scythopolis, who busied himself with the very 
old writings of Apollmans (sc. the bishop of Laod1cea), found 
there word for word'. 7 Having pointed out that John 1s mentioned 

J van Oort and J Roldanus (eds ), Chalkedon Gesch1chte und Aktualztat Studzen 
zur Rezeptzon der chrzstolog1schen Formel von Chalkedon (Leuven, 1998), 
pp 54-122, esp p 59, where Leont1us 1s dated to the reign of Justinian I have 
not seen L Abramowski, 'Zwe1 Entwurfe nachchalcedomscher Chnstolog1e 
Leontius von Jerusalem und Leonttus von Byzanz', m J van Oort and J Roldanus 
(eds), Die Rezeptwn der chrzstologischen Formel von Chalcedon (Kampen, 1995) 
Cf, however, L Abramowski, 'Em nestonamscher Traktat bet Leont1us von 
Jerusalem', Ill Symposium Syrzacum, 1980, Onentaha Christiana Analecta, 221 
(Rome, 1983), pp 43-55, esp p 43, where Abramovsk1 accepts Richard's date 

5 M Richard, however, also could not resist 1dent1fymg our author with one of 
the numerous Leontu ment10ned m the sources of the penod, cf 'Leonce de 
Jerusalem', p 88 Smee such 1dent1ficat10ns are mere guesswork they will be left 
aside m this article. 

6 Even those authors who accept Loofs's general hypothesis that the wntmgs of 
Leont1us of Jerusalem are merely rev1s10ns of a work of Leonttus of Byzantium 
seem to concur with it, cf S Otto, Person und Subs1stenz Die ph1losoplusche 
Anthropolog1e des Leont1us von Byzanz Em Beztrag zur spatant1ken Ge1stesgesc/11c/1te 
(Munchen, 1968), p. 15 'Die scharfe Knttk, die dem Werk von Loofs m dcr 
Vergangcnhe1t zute1I wurde, hat ohne Frage chronolog1sche. Unklarhezten 
aufgehellt' 

7 PG, 86, 1865C1-4 'lwaVVT/S o< 0 T>js LKuBorro'Aews erriaK07TOS cf>1>.orrov~oas EV Tois 
11aAaionlTots )11ToAtvapiou auyypciµµaotv £ip£v l1TL A£g£wS' T~v xp~otv 
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as bishop between 536 and 550, Richard then asserts that 
Leontius must be dated to these years. 8 This argument pre
supposes that John was still alive at the time of the compos1t10n 
of 'Against the Monophysites'. In Leontms' sentence, however, 
John's discovery 1s merely referred to as belonging to an indeter
minate past. This means that we can only deduce from 1t that 
John had already been consecrated bishop when Leontms wrote 
his treatise but not how much time had passed since then. 9 

Consequently, Richard's first terminus ante quem for Leontms of 
Jerusalem is without foundat10n. 

This must be borne in mind when we now turn to Richard's 
second attempt to establish a terminus ante quem. 10 It is based 
on Leontms' silence regarding the controversy about the 'Three 
Chapters'. Richard observes that the 'Three Chapters' are not 
mentioned even where one would expect a reference as in the 
sect10n of 'Against the Monophys1tes' in which Leontms refutes 
the assertion of his adversaries that the Council of Chalcedon 
1s invalid. 11 From this observation he concludes that Leontms' 
treatise must predate this controversy. 12 An argument based 
on inferences from what an author should or should not have 
said is, however, necessarily problematic. 13 Therefore Richard 
tries to substantiate It by drawing attent10n to the way in which 
Leontius deals with the accusat10n that some of the participants 

8 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p ·H 
9 Unfortunately, Richard does not exp lam to his readers by what mterpretat10n 

of Leonuus' sentence he has arrived at his conclus10n that John and Leontms were 
contemporaries Therefore his readers are reduced to makmg guesses The only 
argument I can conceive of would be based on the absence of epithets like £v ayio<> 
or µaKapin/5 which would have exphc1tly characterized John as dead Even this, 
however, cannot be considered a certam proof smce there is no consistency m the 
use of these epithets by late antique authors and Leontms himself omits them even 
m cases where somebody is certamly known to have been dead m the sixth century 
Just to give one example a few Imes further down, Leontms refers to the church 
historian Socrates without ment10nmg that he is dead, PG, 86, 1865C11-12 
E°:~p6.T1JS' fv TfJ €KKA71ataGTtKfJ iaroplg. c/>1JaLv oUTwS' 

Richard also undertakes to find a second terminus post quern He pomts out 
that Leontms refers to Severus of Ant10ch ma way which strongly suggests that the 
Monophys1te patriarch was no longer alive, cf Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', 
pp .J.J-5, with a list of his arguments Therefore he fixes the terminus post quern at 
538 as the year of Severus' death This conclus10n, however, simply confirms the 
date he has already derived from the reference to John of Scythopohs 

11 PG, 86, 18i6D1-1889A9 
12 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p .f6. 
13 It is worth notmg that Loofs had rejected an argument based on Leont1us' 

silence about the 'Three Chapters' as mconclus1ve, cf Loofs, Leontius von Byzanz, 
p 182 
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of Chalcedon were discovered to be Nestonans. 14 Leontius begins 
his reply with the words: 'Let us concede that to them for the sake 
of the argument .. .' 15 Thei+--he argues that even 1f that were the 
case the validity of Chalcedon would not be Jeopardized for 
there had also been heretical part1c1pants at the Council of 
N1caea which was nevertheless accepted as vahd by the Monophys
ites.16 From this reasoning Richard infers that 'Against the 
Monophysites' must have been wntten before 5-H when Justinian 
first officially condemned Theodore of Mopsuesua, Theodoret's 
polemics against Cyril of Alexandna, and the letter to Maris 
ascribed to lbas of Edessa. 17 He points out that in his edict 
Justinian maintained that the bishops of Cyrus and of Edessa 
had distanced themselves from their own heretical wntings 
before 451 in order to prove that all part1c1pants of the Council 
of Chalcedon had been orthodox. Therefore It would be incon
ceivable that Leontius had made a concess10n to the Monophys-
1tes with regard to this quest10n after the year 5-H because he 
would then have gone against the official pos1t10n and incurred 
the nsk of 1mpenal persecution. 18 

Against this conclusion, a number of obJect10ns can be raised. 
First of all, a careful reading of Leontius' argument shows that 
he does not accept the assert10n of the Monophys1tes that heretics 
took part in Chalcedon. On the contrary, he stresses that 1t could 
be easily disproved. 19 He only concedes 1t 'for the sake of the 
argument' to have an opening for a different reasoning which he 
considers to be more hkely to convince his adversanes. 20 Sec
ondly, it 1s quest10nable whether the s1tuat10n of the simple 
monk Leontius of Jerusalem can be compared with that of a 
prominent figure like pope Vigilius to whose v1c1ssitudes Richard 
refers as an example for the danger ansing from an undecided 
position 21 The th1rd obJect10n 1s more fundamental. From the 
way in which Richard phrases his arguments it 1s obvious that 

14 PG, 86, 18i7B7-8 
15 PG, 86, 1877Bq-ro 
16 PG, 86, 1877B11-1880B7 
17 For a d1scuss1on of the controversy cf Gnllme1er, Jesus der Chrzstus, 2/2, 

PP .n8-X4 
18 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p 46 
19 PG, 86, 1877810-11 TO yO.p £VKa8alpETOv TOV AOyou £i00T€S' 
20 It 1s worth noting that the same formula appears in 'Against the Nestonans', 

cf PG 86, 1729B2-J O<OOaliw yap rf>aat KaTa avvopoµ.~v Here It IS used by the 
Nestonan adversary of Leonttus who again makes his concess10n only for the sake 
of the argument 

21 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p. 47, seems to have an exaggerated idea of 
the 'thought police' under Justinian. 
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he takes 1t for granted that Leontius wrote under Justmian. 22 

In doing this, Richard feels JUStified because he believes he has 
already dated Leontius to before 550 through the reference to 
John of Scythopolis. 23 As we have already seen, however, this 
terminus ante quern cannot be sustained. As a consequence, 
Richard's argument is no longer conclusive smce we can now 
equally suppose that Leontius wrote at a considerably later time 
when the controversy had already calmed down. 

This alternative explanat10n can be supported by a comparison 
between Leontius' 'Agamst the Monophys1tes' and the series of 
l\1onophysite aponai m actw VI of the anonymous treatise 
De sectis which was written in the years between 581 and 608. 24 

Among these aporiaz we agam find the accusation that some of 
the part1c1pants of the synod of Chalcedon were heretics. 25 

Unlike Leontius the author of De Sectzs undertakes to defend 
the orthodoxy of Theodoret and Ibas by stressing that both 
authors anathematized Nestorius. When we look at his sub
sequent argument, however, 1t is immediately apparent that he 
does not toe Justinian's !me for he freely admits that Theodoret 
did not reject his own previous writings agamst Cyril and that 
Ibas did not condemn Theodore of Mopsuestia because nobody, 
not even Cyril, asked them to do so. 26 J ustiman 1s only referred 
to m another apona where the Monophysltes argue that his con
demnat10n of Theodoret and I bas proves that Chalcedon accepted 
heretics as part1c1pants. Surprisingly, in his answer the author 
of De Sectzs does not even bother to correct this obvious mis
representation of Justiman's pos1t10n. 27 Instead, he quite openly 
explains that this condemnation was not Justified m itself but 
that 1t constituted a polit1cally motivated and eventually abortive 

22 This 1s especially obv10us "hen Richard rules out that Leon nus could ha\•e 
wntten 'some years later' than 5-H, cf Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p 47 
'or cette attitude, a1see avant 544 est devenue dangereuse des la publication de 
l'ed1t contre les Tro1s-Chap1tres et parfa1tement intenable quelques annees plus 
tard' After this he refers to pope V1g1hus ( + 555) 

23 Indeed, he introduces the argument of the 'Three Chapters' expressly to 
narrow the timespan defined by John's episcopate, cf Richard, 'Leonce de 
Jerusalem', p 44 This must be borne in mind when one reads Richard's very 
decided conclusion that 1t \\ould be 'stnctement 1mposs1ble de descendre au dela 
de 548', cf Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem, p. 47 

24 For the dating of De Sectts, cf Gnllme1er, Jesus der Clmstus, 2/2, p 517, 
cf PG, 86, 12:i2C 

25 PG, 86, 12J(>0I-J 
26 PG, 86, 12J(>D:i-2:i7B1J 
27 Justinian only condemned \\ntings of Theodoret and !bas while at the same 

time contending that the t\\ o authors had distanced themseh es from them 
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attempt to win over the Monophys1tes. 28 This shows clearly that 
at the end of the sixth century Justmian's actions regarding the 
'Three Chapters' were already considered a dead letter. 

What 1s even more important, however, 1s that at one pomt the 
author of De Sectis states: 'But even 1f we concede that there were 
obv10usly heretics present they should not reject the synod'. 29 

This 1s followed by the argument that there had also been heret
ical participants at Nicaea which was nevertheless universally 
accepted as valid. 30 It is obvious that this constitutes an exact 
parallel to Leontius' reasonmg in 'Against the Monophys1tes'. In 
De Sectis this passage has its place after the rather tortuous demon
stration of the orthodoxy of Theodoret and lbas at the time of 
the council. Thus, 1t functions as a second line of defence on 
which the author of De Sectis can fall back if his first proof 1s 
not accepted. From there 1t is only one step to Leontms who 
only retams the second stronger argument and omits the prev10us 
discussion except for the statement that the Monophys1te accusa
tion could be easily refuted. Even that, however, is hardly more 
than hp-service for 1t 1s evident that he does not thmk the argu
ment worth the trouble when he Justifies its om1ss10n by saym~ 
that 'we do not want to draw out the defence unnecessarily' 3 

The s1m1lanties between De Sectzs and 'Against the Monophys
ites' are best accounted for when we assume that both authors 
were near contemporaries who had come to be equally disillu
sioned at the efficacy of the !me of argument that had been defined 
dunng the reign of Justiman 32 Far from disproving it, Leontius' 
cavalier treatment of the question of heretical participants at 
Chalcedon therefore ties m well with Loofs's dating to which 
I shall now turn. 

Loofs's first argument is based on the references to the 
'heresy of the J acobites' and to the 'beliefs of Jacob' found 
in the narrative of a miracle at the end of 'Agamst the 

28 PG, 86, 123707-16, cf esp q KaTa nva o1Kovoµ1av 
29 PG, 86, 1237814-15 ei SE KaL 8Wµ.£v On cf>avEpWs ~aav alpenKol. ot1ot oUOE oVTwS' 

w</>«Aov a110{3aAArnlJat T~V avvoOov 
30 PG, 86, 1237C1--t, which corresponds to Leontlus, PG, 86, 1880C 
31 PG, 1877B10-11 10 yO.p EVKa8alpErov roi.i AOyou el001Es ek µ~KOS' T~v ci.110Aoy[av 

EK1elv£Lv 11eptr1Ws oU {1ouAOµe8a 
32 The s1m1lant1es are not hm1ted to this aporra but extend to the disposition of 

the material smce m both texts we find the same d1stmct1on mto 'log1cal', 
'patnst1c', and 'h1stoncal' arguments Cf De Sect1s, PG, 86, 1233C1--t o.E>.wµ•v I); 

aU1U 'P'XfJ . . ic1'roptK6. ... O.rrO ou>..Aoyioµ.Wv 0.110 xp~oewv. which corresponds to 
the resume m 'Agamst the i\1onophysttes', PG, 86, 1876C a1100f<KTIKOLs 

£mx«p~µaa• ypa</><Kois ~ 11aTp<Kois µapTvp~µaa<, which 1s followed by the last 
'h1stoncal' sectton 
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Monophysites'. 33 As the name 'J acobites' for the Synan l\1ono
phys1tes only came into use with the establishment of a Monophys-
1te episcopate by Jacob Baradaeus ( + 578), Loofs concludes that 
the text could not have received Its present shape before the 
last two decades of the sixth century. 34 In his article, Richard has 
tned to refute this argument. He accepts that the passage contam
mg the miracle must have been written m the late sixth or early 
seventh century. He does, however, quest10n its relevance for 
the datmg of the treatise by mamtainmg that the miracle was 
not part of the origmal text but was added to it by a later reader 35 

As Richard concedes, there 1s nothmg extraordmary about the 
appearance of such a narrative m the context of the last sect10n 
of 'Agamst the Monophys1tes'. There Leont1us attempts to refute 
the assert10n of his adversanes that the miracles of their holy 
men constitute proof of the orthodoxy of their behefs. 36 As the 
Plerophonae of John Rufus bear witness, the Monophys1tes used 
extensive collections of miracles to make this pomt. 37 Therefore 
Leontms could well have remforced his refutation of such an 
assert10n by append mg a similar story. 38 

This 1s, however, exactly where Richard finds fault. He argues 
that the particular narrative that appears at the end of 'Agamst 
the Monophysites' does not fulfil its funct10n of 1llustratmg 
Leontms' argument and that it therefore cannot go back to the 
author himself. 39 In order to understand this crit1c1sm 1t 1s neces
sary to give the gist of the story. A Chalcedornan actor 1s captured 
by Monophys1te Saracens who mistake him for a pnest and order 
him to perform the euchanst. God then sends a fire which con
sumes the altar so that the Saracens are reassured in their belief 
that the actor 1s a pnest and set him and his fellow-captives 

33 PG, 8(1, 1900C14 EK T~S' rWv 'laKw/3i1Wv ai.p€a€WS', PG, 86, 1qo1A1 oi8E 1ots 

'laKw{3ov rf>pov~µaaiv TTpoKaT£<A71µµ£vo1 
34 Loofs, Leontws vo11 Byzanz, p 182 
35 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem, p :;o '11 est a1se d'en exphqucr !'insertion par 

un lecteur de la fin du Vie ou du debut du Vile su':cle' 
36 PG, 86, 1896812-CJ 
37 Jean Rufus, eveque de Ma1ouma, Pleroplzones Temozgnages et revelatwns 

contre le conczle de Clzalcedozne, ed and tr F Nau, Patrologia Onentahs, 8 (Pans, 
ltJll},p I 

38 A similar Chalcedonian refutatwn 1s found in the twentieth Quaestw of 
Anastasms of Sinai (dating to the late seventh century), \\here we also find a 
narrative of the miracles of a heretic, in this case a l\1acedoman bishop of Cyz1cus, 
cf Quaest1011es et Responswnes, 20, PG, 8<J, :;2107-~Aw 

39 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p ~/: 'ce texte s'accorde s1 mal a\ec Jes 
donnees du reste de l'ouvrage qu1'il suggere tout de suite que cette finale a etc 
aJoutee apres coup .' 
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free. 40 According to Richard, this story contradicts the conclu
sions found m the immediately preceding passage. There, 
Leontms had summed up his previous argument with the state
ment 'that the appearance of a miracle 1s not sufficient for the 
discernment of what is accepted and forbidden by Christ'.41 To 
underscore his point that the orthodoxy of the performer 1s not 
the only possible explanat10n for a miracle he then gives an 
exhaustive list of alternative reasons for a miracle: 'for this 
happens often, either for the purpose of (sc. bringmg about) the 
more correct faith of him who will receive the benefit rather 
than for the purpose of (sc. brmgmg about) the (sc. more correct 
faith) of him who bestows (sc. the benefit), or for the reassurance 
of the onlookers in a simpler piety and sometimes also accordmg 
to a more general benefit' .42 Richard's first argument that there 
1s no 'more general benefit' in the narrative can be immediately 
dismissed since the liberat10n of the captives clearly constitutes 
such a benefit.43 His next obJect10n 1s less easily refuted. Richard 
points out that the story fails to illustrate the second and much 
more important case m Leontms' list 1.e. that a miracle may 
lead to the more orthodox belief of those who benefit from it. 
He criticizes that the intervent10n of God rather has the effect 
of reassunng the Saracens m their heretical Jacobite faith and 
that consequently there 1s no 'morahte' m this story. 44 This is 
mdeed startling, but nevertheless it can be shown to fit in with 
Leontius' argument Richard has overlooked that Leontius d1stm
guishes between two cases: he not only says that a miracle may be 
brought about to mduce 'a more correct faith' in the beneficianes, 
but also mentions 'a simpler piety' as an alternative.45 In order to 

40 PG, 86, HJ00A9-C 1 1 
41 PG, 86, 1897D7-1900A2 aacf>Es O.pa Ws oVK 0.pKlL 11pOs 8d1Kpt<1LV TWv lyvwaµ€vwv 

Kal O:rretvwoµ€vwv Xptar<iJ 8aUµa-ros E.µcf>O.vna 
42 PG, 86, I 900A2-7 1ToAA0.KtS ~ 8d1 T~v roU 1TEtaoµ€vov T~v EVEpyEolav 1Tiunv 

Op~o-rfpav µaA~ov ~ T~v 10U ~vEp~oti~TOS' )sc r~v ... E"VEJ?Ea~av 1Tl~nv Op,8oT€pa~) yivoµ~vov 
Tou8e ( sc TOV Oavµaros) T/ Sta TT/V Twv 8Ea1wv etS' T1JV TTpos euoe{3ELav aTTAouarEpav 

11Aripo<f>op1av EVtoT< 1)€ Kat KaTa KOtvw</><A<aTf.pav xp.<av (after Richard, the ed1t10n in 
PG has xp«a> instead) 

43 This 1s especially odd as Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p 50, has Just called 
the hberat1on 'un avantage concret' 

44 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p 50. Richard further states that the actor 1s 
a murderer, but this 1s not certain as we only hear that he was accused of revolt and 
murder, cf PG, 86, uiooA11 Moreover, 1t \\Ould not contradict Leonuus' point 
that a miracle can be independent from the personal quahues of its performer 

45 There 1s a clear oppos1t10n between 7Tlonv bp9oTf.pav and <i1uf.{3.mv 0.11>.ovuTf.pav. 
This meaning 1s not conveyed in the translat10n given by Richard, 'Leonce 
de Jerusalem', p ~8 'car souvent 11 (sc le miracle) a heu so1t pour le b1en de celu1 
qui do1t etre convaincu surtout en vue d'une foi plus dro1te ou par celu1 du 
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understand the meaning of this distinction, we need to go back to 
an earlier chapter of the treatise where Leont1us deals with 
the problem of heresy. There he expresses his behef that only 
those heretics to whom the 'word of truth' has shown itself and 
who have then mtentionally closed their ears to 1t will be con
demned at the last judgement whereas 'those who have been led 
astray will not be Judged as impious even if they adhere to a 
wrong behef' .46 There can be no doubt that Leontms refers to 
this latter case when he mentions 'a simpler piety' as one of the 
reasons for miracles. And this pomt duly finds its 1llustrat10n 
m the miracle itself when we are told with great ms1stence that 
neither the actor nor the Saracens had a clear knowledge of 
their brand of Christianity and that they were therefore not cap
able of makmg judgements about theological correctness. 47 We 
can conclude that the absence of the kmd of 'moralite' which 
was expected by Richard 1s in fact the best proof that the miracle 
1s part of the original text, smce 1t 1s m keeping with Leontms' 
general broadmindedness regarding Christian beliefs. Indeed, 
the correspondence of the last passage of the miracle with the 
previous discussion about heresy 1s so close that these remarks 
must have been added by Leontms himself even 1f he made use 

thaumaturge ou encore pour celu1 des temoins, en vue d'une plus franche assurance 
dans la p1ete' Oddly enough, Richard translates Leont1us' -rov 11£Laol-'€vov with 'de 
celu1 qui do1t etre convaincu' as 1f 1t were the future of 11<ffha9ai and not of 116.ax<Lv 
although the latter meaning 1s required by the JUXtapos1t10n with -rov (v<pyow-ros As 
a consequence in his translation -rou 11<<aofL€vov 1s dependent on TT,v <u<py<aiav 
(which then in turn refers dtrectly back to Ilia) All this 1s, however, clearly 
1mposs1ble as the correct sequence ts 8i0. T~v 1Tlanv OpOoTEpav ToV TTELaoµlvou T~v 
<U<pywiav followed by the parallel but very elliptical Ilia TT,v < 1TLaTLV op9oT€pav > TOV 
(v<pyouvTOS ( TT,v <u<pywiav) the two elements being linked through fLUAAov ~ "more 
than" (which Richard wrongly translates as 'surtout ou') Because of these 
fundamental mistakes, Richard has not seen that <Ua€{3£Lav a11AovaT£pav IS 

introduced as an alternative to 111anv op9oT€pav and therefore has wrongly translated 
a11AovaT€pav with "plus franche" and not with 'plus naive', besides relating 1t to 
11A71pocf>op[av and not to <ua€{3£Lav (although in his summary of the miracle he stresses 
the 'naive bonne volonte' of the Saracenes, whom he calls 'des gens p1eux') 

46 PG, 86, 1892C2-D3 oU,ws ToAµ.Wµf.v AEyov Ws £l Kai KaKWs TaUTa lKEivoi 

<f>povoif.v oi auva1Tay0µ.Evoi oU KaTaKptO~aovTai 0.af:{Joav. 
47 The Saracens were not only ignorant themselves but had been proselytized by 

equally ignorant Jacob1tes, PG, 86, 190003-5 Cf also the case of the actor who 
belonged to the Chalcedomans only insofar as he attended their services, PG, 86, 
1900C11-13 Moreover, there 1s a strong s1m1lanty between the phrase used in 
the miracle and the point about the 'naive piety' in the list of possible reasons 
for miracles, cf PG, 86, 1900A5-6 11pos 9mTwv. 11A71pocf>op[av, and PG, 86, 
1900C5-7 Kai TObTc.p oq,OEvn Tep TlpaaTL<tJ TTA71pocf>oprJ8£1rrfS 
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of an already existing story.48 As 1t 1s in this context that the two 
references to the J acobites appear, Loofs' s assert10n that they are 
an integral part of the treatise is completely vmdicated. 49 

On the strength of these references, Loofs then argues that 
'Agamst the Monophys1tes' must be dated to the time after 
580. 50 In favour of this argument one can pomt out that only 
from the earlv seventh century onwards the name 'Jacobite' 
came to be preferred to 'Severite' by the Chalcedomans.51 Never
theless, there are md1cat10ns that it had already been comed m 
the decade prior to the death of Jacob Baradaeus m 578. 52 Even 

48 PG, 86, 1<JooC11-1A2 All the other arguments brought forward by Richard 
to prove his point are ha1rsplttting, e g when he argues that there 1s a clear break in 
the text, cf Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p -17, 'le point de suture saute 
1mmed1atement aux yeux (19t>0A9)' This refers to the end of the list of possible 
reasons for miracles in PG, 86, 1<)00A6-9 €vfoT€ OE Kal KaTO. Koivw<f,eAeaT!pav xpElas 
Tijs KaTO. KUtpOv ~ r01TOV UTTO 8eaV KaL s,a roV oiou0~1TOTE TWv 1Tap0v-rwv €1TtTEAouµEvov, 

and the beginning of the narration which 1mmedtately follows 1t in 1<JnnA9-rn £v 
1ois yoVv Ka8' ~µ.Os (ar6p17rat xpOvois Kat r011ois The trans1t1on could not be more 
natural and Richard can only call this a 'phrase de trans1t10n art1fic1elle' because he 
has already made up his mmd that the miracle cannot belong to the onginal text 

49 These references are phrased in such a way that they underline the same idea 
of unreflected adherence to a creed, cf the verb 1TpoKaTa>.aµflavw/Jai 'to be caught 
before', which Leontms uses to descnbe how the Saracenes had become Jacob1tes, 
PG, 86, 1O<J1A1 oi8< Tois 'laKw{lou cppov~µaaiv 1TpoKaT«AT/µµ£voi, which has the same 
meaning as auva1Tayw/Jai m the earlier passage, and also the following adverb 
'without testing', PG, 86, IO<JIA1 &flaaavtaTwS, which takes up the previous 
d1scuss1on about the 'testing' of the vanous faiths, cf PG, 86, 1896A6 flaaavfooµ<v 

50 Loofs, Leontws von Byzanz, p 182 'Die Erwahnung der 'laKw{linov aipw<s 
und 1hres Begrunders Jacobus (Baradeus, Bischof von 5-1:i-57:i) we1st, da Jacobus 
Baradeus h1er we1t eher als eine Grol3e der Vergangenhe1t erscheint, denn als em 
Haret1ker der Gegenwart, mmdestens in die letzten be1den Jahrzehnte des sechsten 
Jahrhunderts' On Jacob Baradaeus, cf W Hage, 'Jakob1t1sche Ktrche', 
Theologzsche Realenzyklopadze, 16 (Berlin, New York, I<J87), pp -17-1-85, with 
secondary literature 

51 In the first half of the seventh century, Leonttus of Neapolis speaks m his Life 
of Symeon of Emesa only of Se,·entes, cf Leonttos de Neapolis, Vze de Symeon le 
Jou et Vze de Jean de Chypre, ed A J Festug1ere and L. Ryden (Pans, I<J7-I), 80 21 
a1p<nKOS TWV aK<cpa>.wv :Ew.,,p<TWV The earliest reference given in Lampe's Patnst1c 
Lexicon 1s that to the Pandektes of Anttochus Monachus (wntten after 6q) where 
both terms are used side by side, cf Homzlia IJO, PG, 89, 18-18C :Ew.,,piavo< Kat 

'laKw{liTai Later on the term also occurs m Anastasi us of Sma1, Vzae dux, and John 
of Damascus, Contra Jacobztas 

52 According to the spunous life of Jacob Baradaeus which was later appended 
to the Lives of the Eastern Samts of John of Ephesus, the term Jacob1tes for the 
Monophys1tes of Syna first came mto use in the 57os with the schism between 
them and the Monophys1tes of Egypt (the 'Theodostans') Cf John of Ephesus, 
Lmes nf the Eastern Sarnts, cd and tr E \V Brooks, part :i. (Patrologta Onentalis, 
I<J, 2, I<J25), 256 [602]. Moreover, one can point out that although Jacob began his 
m1ss10n to ordam Monophystte bishops m 5-12, he only became a prominent figure 
after c 550 smce the vast maJonty of these ordinations are dated to the years 
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so, however, the reference to the Jacobites still suffices to disprove 
Richard's terminus ante quern. 

Loofs's second argument is also based on a passage from the 
last section of 'Aga10st the Monophysites'. This passage 1s found 
at the begmnmg of Leontius' discussion of miracles and therefore 
belongs to a_rart of the text whose authent1c1ty 1s not questioned 
by Richard ' In order to refute the l\1onophys1te assert10n that 
miracles are a valid criterion for orthodoxy, Leontms points 
to the existence of wonderworkers among those Christians who 
were considered heretics by both Monophys1tes and Chalcedon
ians and says that 'Arians perform miracles .. until now among 
the Lombards, and Nestorians among the Persians'. 54 From 
this statement, Loofs concludes that 568 must be the terminus 
post quern for Leontms smce m that year the Lombards first 
entered Italy. Then he adds the further surmise that a date after 
c 580 1s even more likely, as the reference to wonderworkers sug
gests that the Lombards had already permanently established 
themselves m Italy. 55 

In his article, Richard has eschewed a proper discussion of 
this point so that one can easily overlook that it 1s 10 fact an even 
stronger argument agamst his dat10g of Leontius than the ment-
10n of the Jacobites. He merely pomts to a remark made by Loofs 
that a reference to the Lombards would already have been pos
sible during the reign of J ustiman. This allows him to state that 
such a reference does not contradict his own terminus ante quern 
of 544. 56 A comparison with Loofs's text shows clearly that 
Richard can only come to this conclus10n because he has mis
represented a very caut10us statement m which Loofs only con
siders the very last years of Justiman. 57 Moreover, Loofs was 
hardly justified 10 castmg doubts on his own prev10us conclus10ns. 
While it 1s true that J ustmian's diplomats forged 110ks with the 
Lombards as allies against the Ostrogoths it is highly unlikely 

between 55:l and 566, cf E Homgmann, Eveques et eveches Monophysztes d'Asze 
anteneure au Vie szecle (CSCO, 127, Subs1dza, 2, Louvam, HJ51), p 172 

53 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p ~8 
54 PG, 86, 1896C9-11 'Ap<tavoi . 11-<xp• vvv £v Aoyyoflapoois Kai NrnTopiavoi 7Tapa 

n~aats 1TOLOUat Tcl8€ BaUµaTa 
5 Loofs, Leont111s von Byzanz, p 18:; 

56 Richard, 'Leonce de Jerusalem', p. 51 'Loofs aJoute encore que la ment10n 
clans le Contra Monophys1tas des Lombards, quo1que explicable au temps de 
Just1111en, evoquent cependent une date plus tard1ve II nous suff1t qu'1l reconna1sse 
que cette mention ne const1tue pas une d1fficulte msurmontable pour notre these ' 

57 Loofs, Leont111s von Byzanz, p 18:; 'Die Erwahnung der Franken und der 
Longobarden passt, obwohl s1e allenfalls auch schon 111 Just1man's Ze1t erklarl1ch 
ware, dennoch entsch1eden besser 111 die Zett nach ca 580 ' 



648 D. KRAUSMULLER 

that they would have come into the view of an ordinary citizen hke 
Leontius of Jerusalem while the~ still lived in what is now Hun
gary and Northern Yugoslavia 8 In the 53os and 5-JOS a much 
more obv10us choice for Leontius to make his point would have 
been the equally Arian Vandals or Goths. 59 Therefore, the arrival 
of the Lombards in Italy m 568 must be retained as terminus post 
quem for 'Against the Monophysites'. 

Loofs has also attempted to establish a terminus ante quem for 
Leontius of Jerusalem. He first draws attention to the narrative 
at the end of 'Agamst the Monophysites' in which we are 
told about the encounter between the Chalcedonian actor and 
the J acob1te Saracens m the deserts near the 'barbaric hmes'. 60 

From this scenario he mfers that the narrative must predate the 
conquest of Palestine by the Arabs m 638 or even that by the 
Persians m 6q. Smee Leontms states that the story happened 
'm our time', Loofs then proposes 6-Jo or possibly already 620 
as terminus ante quem for 'Agamst the Monophys1tes' 61 Of these 
two dates, the earlier one must be definitely ruled out smce after 
the retreat of the Persians in 628-30, the Eastern provinces saw 
a return to the old order and there is no reason why this event 
could not have taken place in the early 63os. 62 It is less hkely 
that the story could have happened after the end of that decade, 
as Christianity among the Arab nomads does not seem to have 
survived the Mushm conquest. 63 However, the year 6-Jo cannot 
be regarded as the latest possible date for the adaptation of 
the narrative by Leontms smce the statement 'm our time' 1s 
too mdefimte to allow such a conclusion. 

58 Cf F E Wozniak, 'Byzantine Diplomacy and the Lombard-Gep1d1c wars', 
Balkan Studies, 20 (1979), pp 1:w-58, esp p q8, where the entry of the 
Lombards mto Roman territory m the Balkans 1s dated to 545/6 One can also pomt 
out that m the 53os the Lombards had only JUSt been converted to Chnsttantty 

59 It 1s worth noting that only after 587, when the V1s1goths m Spam were 
converted to Catholicism, the Lombards were the only Anans Leont1us could 
pomt to 

60 PG, 86, 1900A10-11 Ev rats KaTa To {3ap{3apiKov A<yoµ<vov AiµiTov Ep~µois 
Leonttus probably means the hmes of Palestine because he speaks of 1t as 'm our 
area', cf 1900A8 

61 PG, 86, 1900A7-8 EV Tots KaB' ~µ6.s xpovois Cf Loofs, Leontius von Byzanz, 
pp. 182-3 'daher smd die Schlussausfuhrungen m die Ze1t zw1Schen ca 580 und 
(640 oder v1elmehr] ca 620 zu setzen' 

62 Cf. I Shahid, Byzantium and the Arabs in the Sixth Century, vol 1 
(Washington, D C, 1<)95), p 650 In his book Shahid does not mention the 
narrative at the end of 'Against the Monophys1tes' 

63 I Shahid, 'Art Ghassiin', m Encyclopedia of Islam, vol 2 (Leiden, London, 
1965), p 1021. -
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Loofs's second argument 1s based on Leontius' silence regard
ing the d1scuss10n about Monenerg1sm and Monotheletism. He 
concludes that this suggests a date not much later than 633/ 4 when 
Patriarch Sophromus of Jerusalem started the controversy. To 
this conclusion one could, however, object that Leontius may 
have consciously avoided ment10ning the debate. 64 Therefore a 
certain terminus ante quem can only be denved from Leontms' 
reference to the existence of Anan wonderworkers among the 
Lombards. Such a reference would no longer have been pos
sible after the end of the seventh century, when the Longobards 
were converted to cathohc1sm. 65 

Through a vindication of Loofs's arguments, we have thus 
been able to establish the years between 568 and c.680, or pos
sibly those between c.580 and c 640, as the time dunng which 
Leonti us could have written his Against the Monophysites'. In 
the remainder of this article, I shall introduce new evidence 
which may allow us to narrow this timespan. I shall discuss 
two passages from Leont1us' second and much more unwieldy 
treatise 'Against the Nestorians', which has not been used for 
establishing a date so far. 66 

Before we can embark on the interpretation 1t 1s, however, 
necessary to make some remarks about the structure of this text. 
In its present condition it consists of seven books which are in 
turn d1v1ded into chapters. In each chapter Leontms quotes a 
statement from a Nestonan treatise and then pits his own Chalced
oman interpretat10n against 1t. 67 The first of the passages which 
I shall discuss 1s part of one of these quotations Consequently 
the informat10n we can extract from 1t will first give us a date 
for the Nestonan treatise from which it 1s taken and then also pro
vide a terminus post quern for Leontius' text in which 1t 1s quoted. 

The passage 1s found in the eighth chapter of the third book 
of 'Against the N estonans'. 68 There, the N estorian explains how 
the name of 'son of God' must be understood when 1t 1s applied 

64 After all, m his Typos of (148, the Emperor Constans had forbidden d1scuss1on 
of the question Cf G Ostrogorsky, Gescluchte des Byzantzmschen Staates, 
Handbuch der Altertumsw1ssenschaften, 12, 1, 1 (Munich, 1 C)633

), p C)'J 
65 J Jarnut, Geschiclzte der Langobarden (Stuttgart, ICJ82), pp 66--71. 
66 I am grateful to Prof F Tmnefeld for havmg alerted me to the significance of 

this passage for the quest10n of datmg 
67 This structure was recognized by L Abramowski, 'Nestonanischer Traktat', 

pp .13-4 
68 It must, however, be noted that the quotation found m the eighth chapter of 

the third book 1s untypical Usually Leont1us starts each chapter with a clearly 
marked statement from the text of his adversary Here, however, he loses patience 
with the strait-Jacket he has thus imposed on himself and deviates from thts 
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to the human bemg Chnst. He states that the sonship of Christ 1s 
effected through 'adoption' and that 1t 1s therefore not fundament
ally different from the sonsh1p of all other Christians, which is 
based on a conferral of d1vme grace. 69 At the same time, however, 
he stresses that m the case of Chnst this title md1cates an honour 
which is far superior to that of all other Chnstians. The point of 
his argument is to show that even 1f one accepts that the man 
Chnst has a privileged position, 1t 1s not necessary to assume a 
'natural composition' with the d1vme Word to account for 1t as 
the Chalcedontans do. 70 In this context we are told that Christ 
'has some other gifts of his own which is why he 1s called only
begotten by the Father' and that 'these are firstly that he was sep
arated and chosen from all visible and mv1sible creatures when, at 
the moment of his comin¥ to be, he also received the dignity of 
bemg son through grace' .7 This statement 1s illustrated by a com
parison: 'As a son of an emperor (sc 1s chosen) when, after he has 
been born "m the purple" or while he is still in the womb, he 1s 
crowned (sc. m which latter case) the mother is girded with the 
crown, as often happens'. 72 

Although the grammar is somewhat awkward, the meaning 
1s easily understood. The text refers to the fact of a son being 
crowned emperor durmg the reign of his father as one with which 
Leontms' readers would be fam1ltar. This immediately rules 

practice In the middle of his refutat10n, he complains that his adversary does not 
hm1t himself to making his own case but continually ant1c1pates possible objections 
and thus deliberately confuses his opponents, PG, 8(>, 162501-ro Leont1us then 
proceeds to remedy this problem by pre•enting the Nestonan pos1t10n in a more 
'coherent' fashion, PG, 86, 1625011-15 For the following reasons we can, 
however, conclude that he fatthfully represents the text of the Nestonan treatise 
and merely omits those parts which he considers unnecessary (a) The contents of 
his summary 1s m keeping with the Chnstology of his adversary, cf esp the 
quotation m PG, 86, 1(121C8-11 (b) The summary 1s followed by Leont1us' 
refutation where he refutes the chnstolog1cal statement which 1s illustrated by the 
e:xample, cf esp PG, 86, 16:;201-j 

69 PG, 86, 1628D1-9C-1 
70 Therefore he concludes that 'even those who speak about a coming to 

existence of Chnst through a compos1t10n between the \Vord and the Man cannot 
give more to him' than the pnv1leges he ment10ns, cf PG, 86, 162989-11 -rov-rwv 
OE oVOEv 11AEov aVnp rroTE 1TapEeouaiv oi auv8€aEt AiyovTES ToV AOyou Kai ToV O.v8pWrrou T0v 
XptaTOv U<f>earO.vat 

71 PG, 86, 1629A1-5 ETEpa ExEL iOta xap[aµ.ara ee t:Lv Kai µovoyev~s Teti 11arpi Epp~817 
~OT: OE TaU:a trp~T~V µEv ~Tl' EK 1T~V~WV o~~T~V 'Kai O.o~clTw~ Knaµ.0.Twv O.cf>WptOTaL Kai 
eeuAEKTat aµa T<p E"LVat Kat TTJV TOU £lVQt ULOS' aetav AafJwv xaptn 

72 PG' 8(1, I 629A5-8 warr•p•i 'TIS u1os /3aa<A<ws <SC <tdAEKTU< > .,,., rrop<f>vpq. uxlhls 
~ En KuoVµevos Ev µ~TP<f OTE</>lhis o,a,wvvuµ.lv11s T0v arl,Pavov TTjs µ7]Tp0s Otrep ylverat 
rro>.>.aK<S Despite the aonst participle GT<</>(J.fr, the present tense 1s used in the 
translatton as It 1s required by orr<p yiv<Ta< 
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out the text having been wntten in the reigns of Anastas1us I 
(491-518), Justin I (518-27), Justinian (527-65), Justin II 
(565-78), and T1benus II (578-82), as these emperors were 
either childless or only had daughters. 73 Only in 590 do we find 
a case that fits the descnpt10n given by the Nestonan. In that 
year the emperor Maurice (582-602) crowned his first son, the 
'purple-born' Theodosius, who was then four years old. 74 But 
590 cannot be regarded as terminus a quo since the Nestonan 
also states that these ceremomes were something 'which often 
happens'. 75 This statement presupposes that in his time the 
honour must already have been conferred on a number of chil
dren. Of lVIaunce it is known that he had five more sons. 76 

If 1t could further be shown that he had them crowned we 
would be Justified in establishing c.600 as terminus post quern. 
This, however, 1s not possible as the sources only inform us 
about the coronat10n of his eldest son. 77 Only with Herachus 
(610-41) are we on safe ground since it 1s well known that he 
crowned not only his first-born, Heraclius the New Constantine, 
but also his older sons by his second wife Martina.78 Nevertheless, 
a dating to the end of Maunce's reign cannot be ruled out 

73 An earlier date can be excluded as the Nestonan repeatedly refers to the 
'Seventes' as a well-defined chnstolog1cal faction, cf e g his cnt1c1sm m the 
twenty-second chapter of the first book that the Chalcedomans speak about a 
'natural umon' and therefore are not different from 'those around Severus', PG, 86, 
q88C-t TOUS TT<pl I:•f3~pov Thus, the Nestonan was wntmg after Severus became 
Patnarch of Anttoch m 512 See also Abramowsky, 'Nestonamscher Traktat', p -t6, 
who argues that the Nestonan was a contemporary of Leontlus 

74 For the birth and coronatton of Theodosius, cf Theophanes, Chronograpl11a, 
1, ed C de Boor (Le1pz1g, 188J), 25-t 2-t-5, 267 26-8 The only previous cases of 
sons of Byzantine emperors who were born 'm the purple' and then crowned 
dunng the hfe-t1me of their fathers were those of Hononus (born J8-t, crowned 
J<JJ) and of Theodosius II (born 401, crowned 402), cf Dagron, 'Nes clans la 
pourpre', Travau.>: et Memoires, 12 (19<J-t), pp rn5-45, esp pp 108-9 These cases 
could, however, hardly have been referred to as contemporary by the Nestonan 
author 

75 PG, 86, di29A7-8 oTT<P yiv<ra• 7ToAAaK<s 
76 Theophanes, Chronograpl11a, 1, ed de Boor, 2<JO 1-2 
77 For the coronation of Maunce's first son Theodosius cf G Ostrogorsky, 

Geschtchte des byzantzmsclten Staates, p 68 
78 Birth of Herachus the New Constantine on J May 612 and coronation on 25 

December of the same year, cf Theophanes, Cltronograpl11a, 1, ed de Boor, Joo 7-8, 
q-di Herachus' first son from his second wife l\1artma, who \\as also called 
Constantine, was made caesar (Kafoap) m the year after his birth m 61J, cf 
Theophanes, Cltronographza, 1, ed de Boor, J01.6-7, 18-19 S1gmficantly, 
Heracl1us also had his eldest daughter Ep1phama, his first child by Eudoc1a, 
crowned empress (altyouaTa) a few months after her birth, cf 299 l<J-20, and 
JOO 12-1.j 
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with certainty because the scarcity of the evidence precludes 
an argumentum e silentw.79 

There is, however, another aspect of the example which may yet 
allow us to overcome this impasse. The author of the Nestonan 
treatise not only speaks about coronat10ns which take place after 
the child has been born, but also mentions a strange procedure 
by which the crown 1s put like a belt around the womb of the 
pregnant empress.80 The choice of this ceremony again finds its 
explanat10n m the ex1genc1es of the comparison. It has the advant
age of bemg even closer to the moment of conception and 1s there
fore especially suited to illustrate the beltef that m the case of 
Chnst the d1g01ty of bemg son was conferred at the time of his 
creat10n. For this second ceremony there are no parallels m the 
historical sources for Maunce and Heraclius, which only 
ment10n coronat10ns takmg place some time after the birth of 
the children. 81 This may, however, not create an msurmount
able obstacle to the proposed date as the two kmds of ntuals 
are not necessanly mutually exclusive. The Byzantme historians 
record off1c1al acts performed by patnarchs whereas a prenatal 
crowning is clearly something prov1s1onal, smce the child could 
always have been a gtrl m which case the ceremony would have 
been mvalid. Therefore 1t may well have been followed by a later 
'proper' coronation. 

When we consider the case of Maunce, we are m the fortunate 
pos1t10n of possessmg a detailed account of the btrth of his first 
son Theodosius by the contemporary author John of Ephesus.82 

In this text no prenatal crowning 1s ment10ned. This is s1g01-
ficant as John gives special attent10n to the strategies by which 
the emperor tned to establish his son's claim to the success10n. 
From John's account It is obv10us that these strategies were 
exclusively based on the fact that Theodosius had been born 

79 A coronation of his younger sons might be inferred from the testament of the 
year 597, in which Maurice d1v1ded the empire among his sons, cf Theophylactus 
S1mocatta, Htstonae, ed C de Boor, corr P \Virth (Stuttgart, I<J/2), 7 11 7-rn, 
:"!05 25-306 13 Cf Ostrogorsky, Gescluchte des byza11tm1sche11 Staates, p 68 

80 The participle oia{wvvvµ€v71<; in combinat10n with the preceding EV p.rJ7p<f 
1mphes the use of a 'belt' ({c.0"71) or 'loin-cloth' (oia{waTpa) 

81 There seem to be no references to prenatal coronations in any other Byzantine 
text For ceremonies at the birth of sons of emperors in the Middle Byzantine 
penod, cf Tre1t111ger, Ostrom1sche Kaiser- und Reichsidee, pp 108-9 

82 Johannes Ephesenus, H1storzae ecclesiast1cae pars tertta, tr E. \V Brooks, 
CSCO, 106, Scnptores Syn, 55 (Louvain, 11)52), 5 q llJ9 30-200 5 
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'in the purple'. 83 In such a context an add1t10nal prenatal corona
tion would have had no place and we can therefore be reasonably 
sure that it was not performed.84 

Turning to the question of whether Maunce's younger sons 
could be regarded as candidates for such a coronat10n, we are 
again confronted with the complete lack of data about them. 
Therefore the only possible approach 1s to make mferences from 
the available mformation. As we have seen, Maunce eventually 
had his eldest son crowned. But even then he only gave him the 
title but not a share m the power.85 All this 1mphes that Maunce 
made a very restncted use of the mst1tut10n of co-emperorsh1p. 
If one wanted to mamtam that he had his younger sons crowned 
m the womb one would therefore have to assume a complete 
volte-face w1thm the last ten years of his reign. This would be 
difficult to explam as the success10n had already been secured 
through the existence of a crowned heir and there was no need 
for such an extraordmary measure. Thus we can conclude that, 
even 1f they had been 'officially' crowned at a later date, the 
younger sons of Maunce must be ruled out as candidates for a 
prenatal crownmg. 

When we consider the evidence for Herachus, we find that 
the source matenal 1s very scanty and that 1t does not even give 
us detailed informat10n about his first-born, Herachus the New 
Constantme. It 1s, however, sigmficant that, unhke Maunce, 
Herachus waited less than eight months after the birth of his 
eldest son to have him crowned. 86 As this 1s also the case with 
his younger children, a pattern can be discerned to move the 
coronation ever closer to the b1rth. 87 It 1s obv10us that these 

83 John states that this even determmed the choice of the name, smce the last 
emperor who had been born m the purple was Theodosius II, cf Johannes 
Ephesenus, Hzstorza eccleszastzca, tr Brooks, 111 5 14 200 5-16 See above, note 79 

84 Moreover, 1t would be mexphcable why Maurice should then have waited 
more than four years until the official coronat10n 

85 Cf Chromcon Paschale, 1, ed L Dmdorf (CB, Bonn, 1832), 691 q-15 See 
also the contemporary chronicle of the Spanish abbot John of B1claro, who 
d1stmgu1shes between an earher ceremony m which Theodosius was made caesar 
and a later one m which he was made emperor, cf Th Mommsen, Chromca 
mznora, saec IV V VI VII, Monumenta Germaniae H1storica, 11 (Berhn, 1894), 
217 34, and 218.17 There 1s somethmg experimental about the use of this 
ceremony which 1s not surprismg as 1t was an mnovation of Maurice. Maurice 
himself had only been acclaimed caesar shortly before the death of his predecessor 
Tiberius II, cf. Theophanes, Chronographza, 1, ed de Boor, 252 10-12 

86 Ostrogorsky, Geschtchte des byzant1mschen Staates, pp 8<)-90 
87 See above, note 78 Cf. G Dagron, 'Nes dans la pourpre', p 112, and note 35 
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shortened intervals provide a much more plausible context for 
a prenatal crowning. 

This interpretation can be substantiated when we take into 
account that between the reigns of the two emperors the political 
context had radically changed. The sixth century had been a 
penod of stability in which all rulers up to Maurice had been law
fully appointed by their predecessors. When Heraclms tried to 
found a new dynasty the cond1t10ns were much more precarious, 
for he had JUSt ousted his predecessor Phocas, who had himself 
been an usurper. The strange crowning in the womb referred to 
by the Nestonan would tie in well with the s1tuat10n at the begin
ning of Heraclius' reifn, as 1t suggests a considerable anxiety 
about the success10n.8 Thus we can conclude that the birth of 
Herachus' first son in 612 constitutes the most likely terminus 
post quem for the composit10n of the Nestonan treatise. 

At this point, however, a caveat 1s necessary Although we have 
only considered the two cases of Maurice and Heraclius, 1t must 
be admitted that Heraclms 1s only the first possible candidate and 
that his successors Constans II (6 . .p-68) and Constantine IV 
(668-85) would also qualify because they also had sons who were 
born and crowned while they were in office.89 Only then do 
we reach the time which we have established as the latest possible 
date for 'Against the Monophys1tes' and which must therefore 
also be the terminus ante quem for the Nestorian treatise. 

To corroborate the terminus post quem 612 and possibly also to 
find a more defimte terminus ante quem, I shall therefore discuss a 
second passage from 'Against the Nestorians' which, unlike the 
prev10us one, has Leont1us himself as author. It 1s found in the 
tenth chapter of the seventh book where Leontius tries, rather 
meffectually, to explain how one can say that God suffered 
when only the human part was capable of suffering.90 Using the 

88 It has been remarked m secondary literature that Heraclius used the 
instrument of co-emperorsh1p m an unprecedented way, cf Ostrogorsky, 
Gesch1chte des byzant1mschen Staates, p 90, and P Schreiner, 'Herakle10s', 
Lex1kon des M1ttelalters, -t (Munchen-Zunch, ICJ89), pp 2qo-1 

89 Constans was only eleven years old ..vhen he became emperor. He had his 
first-born, Constantme, crowned in 65-t and his younger sons, Heracl1us and 
T1benus, crowned m 659, cf Ostrogorsky, Gesch1chte des Byzant1mschen Staates, 
pp 95, IOI In his case, however, the evidence 1s even more scanty and we do not 
possess certain mformatlon about how much time had passed between the birth 
and the coronation of the sons The date of c.650 for Constantme's birth found m 
the secondary literature 1s not more than a guess, cf. A N Stratos, To Bv~avTwv 
aTov ·~ alwva, -t (Athens, 1972), pp 7, w Constantme IV (668-85) had two sons, cf 
Ostrogorsky, Gesch1chte des Byzant1mschen Staates, p rn8 

90 PG, 86, 1768hA10-D3. 
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analogy of the human compound of body and soul, he distin
guishes between the following cases· (a) one can name one part 
of the human compound to make a statement which can only 
refer to the whole compound; (b) one can name the compound 
and mean only one part; (c) one can name one component and 
mean the other one. 91 All these cases are illustrated by examples. 
The passage that is relevant to the quest10n of dating 1s the 
example for the last case· 'As we say "How many souls have been 
slaughtered during the conquest of Jerusalem!" while only the 
bodies (sc. have been slaughtered)' 92 It 1s not immediately appar
ent which conquest of Jerusalem Leontius has in mind. As the 
first two examples adduced by him can be identified as quotations 
from the Bible,93 one may first think that he refers to the con
quest by the Babylomans ment10ned in the Old Testament or 
to that by the Romans referred to in the Gospels. Such an inter
pretation, however, causes problems as one would then expect 
the conquerors to be identified. Moreover, 1t must be pointed 
out that only at the beginning of his argument Leontius quotes 
verses from the Bible. Then he changes his strategy and starts 
to appeal to the experience of his audience. This 1s especially 
evident in the example which immediately precedes the ment10n 
of the conquest of Jerusalem: 'As we say ... that such and such 
a human bein~ 1s conceited although (sc he is thus) only regard
ing his soul'. 4 Here Leontms invites his readers to substitute 
a fitting name from among their own acquaintances. The change 
in the choice of examples is clearly marked through the switch 
from the impersonal formula 'as 1t 1s said' with which Leontius 
introduces the quotat10ns from the Bible to the personal 'as we 
say' which he uses to identify what follows as statements of his 
contemporaries in their everyday conversat10ns.95 Therefore we 
can conclude that Leontius refers to the conquest of Jerusalem 
as an event of his time. This also explains why he does not specify 
what conquest he means, for this would have been understood by 
all his readers 1f 1t were the 'talk of the day'. Within the timespan 
which we have established for Leont1us, the city of Jerusalem was 

91 PG, 86, 1768hBw-12 
92 PG, 86, 1768hC8 warr•p >.£yoµ,•v rroaa• t/;uxa1 KUTEK01TTJUUV fv rf1 a>.wa« 

'if.CoaoAVµ.wv Kahoi 10. aWµa1a µOvov 
3 These are Isa .io 5 and Gen HJ 17, quoted m PG, 86, 1768hB13-C2 The 

statement about the conquest of Jerusalem, however, 1s clearly not a quotat10n 
94 PG, 86, 1768hC3-6 warr•p cpaµ,£v OT< Ut/;')>.ocf>pwv avOpwrro~ 0 8.iva KatrOl µ0171 

Tf/ t/;uxfJ This example 1s introduced as an 1llustrat10n of Leontms' second case 
95 Cf waTTEp To A<yoµ,•vov (B13) and (warr<p) To <tp']µ,£vov (C1) on the one hand 

and warr•p cf>aµ,£v (C3) and warr<p >.£yoµ,<v (C7) on the other 
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conquered twice, first in 6q by the Persians and then in 638 by 
the Arabs. As the city surrendered to the Arabs without 
bloodshed it must, however, be excluded that Leontius refers to 
the later event 96 The Persians, on the other hand, had been 
extremely cruel and 1t 1s significant that in the account of the 
conquest of 6q by the Sabba1te monk Strategius, we find a state
ment which ts very similar to that made by Leonttus: 'And 
who could count the number of the dead who were killed in 
Jerusalem!' 97 Thus we arnve at a terminus post quem which 
almost coincides wtth 612 as the year of the birth of Herachus' 
first son Constantine, whom we have identified as the first 
probable candidate for a prenatal coronation. 

Moreover, 1t can be argued that the reference to 'the' conquest 
without any further spec1ficat10n as to the conquerors suggests a 
date before 638, since after that year it would have been necessary 
to distinguish between the Persians and the Arabs. This would 
fit in well with the terminus ante quem 640 suggested by Loofs. 
To such a conclus10n one could, however, object that the con
quest by the Arabs was not bloody and that even after 638 it 
would therefore still have been clear to a reader which of the 
two events Leontms had in mind Consequently, we can only 
repeat the result of the discussion of Loofs's arguments and 
state that the last years of the seventh century constitute a certain 
terminus ante quem for Leont1us. 

At the end of this article the discuss10n can be summed up as 
follows. A reassessment of the arguments brought forward by 
Loofs and Richard has led to a vind1cat10n of Loofs's dating of 
Leonttus' 'Against the Monophysites' to after 570. New evidence 
has then allowed us to date the Nestorian treatise quoted by 
Leontius to after 612 and Leontius' 'Against the Nestonans' to 
after 6q. Consequently Leontius of Jerusalem does not belong 
to the era of J ustiman, as was proposed by Richard and as has 
been taken for granted by the scholars of the last fifty years. 
Instead, he must be seen in the completely different context of the 
seventh century. This opens the way for a new interpretat10n 
which should concentrate on the innovative traits of Leontms' 

96 Cf Ostrogorsky, Geschzchte des Byzantzmschen Staates, p 92 
97 La pnse de Jerusalem par /es Perses en 614, tr. G Gantte, CSCO, 203, 

Scnptores Ibenct, 12 (Louvam, 1960), 19 6-8· Et quzsnam potent computare 
multztudznem mortuorum qui znterfectz sunt zn Jerusalem Cf also Ostrogorsky, 
Gescl11cl1te des Byzantzmschen Staates, p 86 
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theology rather than stressing the elements he has m common 
with the authors of the mid-sixth century.98 

DIRK KRAUSMULLER 

98 The 'modernrty' of Leonnus has already been recognrzed m secondary 
literature, cf Uthemann, Defimtwnen und Paradtgmen, pp 5()-60 'Seme 
(sc Leont1us von Jerusalems) Chnstolog1e 1st der erste Schntt m Jene R1chtung, 
die zu Begmn des 7 Jahrhunderts als re1chskirchhcher Monenerg1smus und dann 
als iVIonothelet1smus auftntt ' 


